

No. 12-144

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KRISTIN M. PERRY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court Of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HON. JUDITH S. KAYE  
(RET.), PROFS. STEPHEN GILLERS, CHARLES G.  
GEYH, AND JAMES J. ALFINI, AND MARK I.  
HARRISON IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

SCOTT L. WINKELMAN  
ALISON L. SHARE  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004-2595  
(202) 624-2500

CHIEMI D. SUZUKI  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
590 Madison Avenue, 20th Fl.  
New York, NY 10022-2544  
(212) 223-4000

ETHAN P. SCHULMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
275 Battery Street, 23rd Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 986-2800  
eschulman@crowell.com

THY BUI  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
3 Park Plaza, 20th Fl.  
Irvine, CA 92614-8505  
(949) 263-8400

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. <i>AMICIS</i> CLAIM THAT THE DISTRICT JUDGE AND ONE OF THE APPELLATE JUDGES WERE REQUIRED TO RECUSE IS NOT PROPERLY PRESENTED.....	10
II.   THE DISTRICT JUDGE WAS NOT REQUIRED TO RECUSE.....	14
A.   The District Judge Had No Personal Interest In The Litigation Requiring Disqualification Under Section 455(b)(4).....	14

B.	No Reasonable Person Could Question The District Judge's Impartiality So As To Require Recusal Under Section 455(a). .....	21
III.	JUDGE REINHARDT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO RECUSE. ....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Blank v. Sullivan &amp; Cromwell</i> , 418 F. Supp. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	25
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Caperton v. AT Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	19
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004).....	22, 28, 29, 30
<i>Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>In re Houston</i> , 745 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	17, 26, 28
<i>Irvine v. California</i> , 347 U.S. 128 (1954).....	12
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U. S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	11, 12

<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	22, 26, 28
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	15, 21, 29
<i>MacDraw, Inc. v. CIT Group Equip. Fin., Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 1301 (2000).....	22
<i>Pennsylvania v. Local Union 542, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 388 F. Supp. 153 (E.D. Pa. 1974) .....	19, 24, 25
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 15
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 630 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	6, 17, 27, 28
<i>Sao Paulo State of Federative Republic of Brazil v. Am. Co., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 229 (2002).....	22, 23
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 364 (2009) .....	27

<i>U.S. v. Murphy</i> , 768 F.2d 1518 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , No. 98 C 3980, 2000 WL 821713 (N.D. Ill. June 23, 2000) .....	20
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 828 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1987) ....	16, 17, 24, 26
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	18
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 130 S. Ct. 841 (2010).....	13
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	11, 12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 455 .....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-259, § 6, 102 Stat. 28, 31 .....	16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct</i> Rule 2.11(A) .....	22
Statement of Recusal Policy, Nov. 1, 1993 .....	34

**RULES**

S. Ct. R. 14.....8, 11, 12, 13
